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Michigan Association of Centers for Independent Living (MACIL)
1476 Haslett Road, Haslett, MI 48840  .  (517) 339-0539 (voice/TTY)  .  (517) 339-0805 (FAX) 
(888)-ALL-CILS (Toll Free)

Staff Name Title Ext. E-mail
Jim Magyar Acting Director 12 jmagyar@aacil.org
Karen Kraft Director of Operations 13 karen@macil.net
Karen "KAY" Fielek Administrative Assistant 16 kay@macil.net 
Tahisha (Tai) Martin-Blow Director of Program Development 11 tai@macil.net
Tony Wong Director of Advocacy 14 tony@macil.net
Iman Abdullah Office Coordinator 10 iman@macil.net

Ann Arbor Center for Independent Living (AACIL)
2568 Packard Road, Ann Arbor, MI 48104 . (734) 971-0277 (voice) . (734) 971-0310 (TDD) . (734) 971 - 0826 (FAX)

Staff Name Title/Area Ext. E-mail
Mark Arnett Counselor 57 marnett@aacil.org
Glen Ashlock AT/IT Program Mngr. 33 glen@aacil.org
Rick Baisden IL/VR Counselor 29 rickb@aacil.org
Al Ball Program Assistant 52 aball@aacil.org
Peg Ball Advocate 21 pegball@aacil.org
Mike Bell IL Counselor 28 mbell@aacil.org
Rob Benninger Vista Graphic Designer 40 rbenninger@aacil.org 
Angie Carlson Americorps/VISTA Vol 46 acarlson@aacil.org
Kellie Case Advocacy Intern 13 kcase@aacil
Shirley Coombs Chief Financial Officer 15 coombss@aacil.org
Marcia Crocetto MEW Consultant 48 mcrocetto@aacil.org 
Kit Cromwell IL Advocate 31 kit@aacil.org
Anna Dusbiber Youth Mentorship Asst. 17 adusbiber@aacil.org
Dana Emerson Youth Services Manager 30 demerson@aacil.org
Alex Gossage Vista Grant Dev. Coordinator 25 agossage@aacil.org
Carolyn Grawi Director of Adv. Serv & Ed 47 cgrawi@aacil.org
Kevin Hartgerink Inf. Tech. Specialist 11 kevin@aacil.org
Kathy Herron Employment Manager 54 kherron@aacil.org
Tom Hoatlin Director of Development 18 thoatlin@aacil.org
Jim Magyar President & CEO 20 jmagyar@aacil.org
Alysa Mohr IL & Transition Specialist 14 alysamohr@aacil.org
Trudy Murry Special Events Coordinator 16 tmurry@aacil.org 
Sue Probert Inf. & ref. Prog. Manager 34 suep@aacil.org
Melissa Satori WTE Coordinator 27 msatori@aacil
Mary Stack Sports & Recreation Specialist 56 mstack@aacil.org
Lundy Swann WTE Vista 35 lswann@aacil.org
Natasha Tolchinsky Accountant 19 ntolchinsky@aacil.org
Rick Weir MEW Manager 26 rweir@aacil.org
Edward Wollmann AmeriCorps Supervisor 32 edwoll@aacil.org
Jeanine Wright Data Collection & Reprtg. 12 jeanine@aacil.org

Monroe Center for Independent Living(AACIL Satellite Office)
40 N. Roessler St., Monroe, MI 48162  (734) 242-5919 (voice)  .  (734) 242-7129 (FAX)

Staff Name Title/Area Ext. E-mail
Gary Dygert I&R Specialist gdygert@aacil.org
Linda Maier IL &VR Consultant/Monroe Manager lmaier@aacil.org 
Mark Rawlings Vista Volunteer mrawlings@aacil.org
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Blue Water Center for Independent Living (BWCIL)
310 Water St., Port Huron, MI 48060 . (810) 987-9337 (voice/TTY) . (800) 527-2167 (TF) . (810) 987-9548 (FAX)
(800) 527-2167 (Toll Free)

Staff Name Title/Area Ext. E-mail
Betty Mericka Resource Development 114 bjmeri@aol.com
Diane Catlett Director of Budget & Finance 112 bidobane@advnet.net
Gail Blank Mental Health Counselor 111 gab_bwcil@hotmail.com
GiGi Mericka Director Resource Development 114 gigibwcil@hotmail.com
Janeen Loughren MRS-Port Huron loughrenj@michigan.gov
Jennifer Abernathy Grant Writer 122 jaberbnat74@yahoo.com
Julie Britz Clerical 141 jaeggleston@hotmail.com
Neil Wyllie Data Clerk Entry 120 bwcil@advnet.net
Pat Brown Substance Abuse Counselor 113 pfb@tir.com
Ruth George Director of PAS 118 rampasdir@hotmail.com
Tom Wyllie Interim Executive Director 115 tom@bwcil.org
William Farris Clerical 116 immenga1931@yahoo.com
William Gehringer IL Specialist 117 bill.gehringer@gmail.com
Patricia Beaumon
Sheri Heinbuck
Rebekah Johnston r_john_ston@yahoo.com
Stacey Lauwers
Rebecca Lloyd

BWCIL Huron County Branch Office
610 Woodworth, Bad Axe, MI 48413 . (989) 269-5421 (voice) . (989) 772-0442 (TF/TDD) . (989) 269-5422 (FAX)
Staff Name Title/Area Ext. E-mail
Toni Mazure IL Specialist bwcil@topdog-is.com

BWCIL Lapeer County Branch Office
392 Nepessing, Lapeer, MI 48446 . (810) 664-9098 (voice/TTY) . (800) 401-4448 (TF/TDD) . (810) 664-0937 (FAX)
Staff Name Title/Area Ext. E-mail
Helen Mitchell Community Systems Change Coor. helcil@yahoo.com
Karen Cook IL Specialist cookcil@hotmail.com

BWCIL Sanilac County Branch Office
103 E. Sanilac, Ste. 3, Sandusky, MI 48471 . (810) 648-2555 (voice) . (800) 877-7522 (TF/TDD) . (810) 648-2583 (FAX) 
Staff Name Title/Area Ext. E-mail
Angela Hoff Director of Out County Offices/ Programs elloryq@hotmail.com
Janet Ellis IL Specialist jellis@greatlakes.net
Rebecca Beall
Steve Coffelt IL Specialist cmufireup@yahoo.com

BWCIL Tuscola County Branch Office
1184 Cleaver, Suite 1000, Caro, MI 48723 . (517) 673-3678 . (888) 673-8006 (TF/TDD)
Staff Name Title/Area Ext. E-mail
Bill Stewart IL Specialist bstewartjr@yahoo.com
Cathy Phelps IL Specialist phelpscil@yahoo.com
Dustin Hoff IL Specialist dhoff40@hotmail.com
Ralph Moore IL Specialist bwcil@centurytel.net
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BWCCIL Veterans Affairs
2770 Park, Detroit, MI  48201 (313) 833-1866 (voice) . (313) 833-4926 (FAX)
Staff Name Title/Area Ext. E-mail
Ray Williamson ray@bwcil.org
Detroit/Wayne Center for Independent Living
5555 Conner, Ste. 2075, Detroit, MI  48213  (313) 923-1655 (313) 923-1404 FAX 
Staff Name Title/Area Ext. E-mail
Rick Sides Director of Program Services rick@bwcil.org
Daniel Yepez Il Specialist dan@bwcil.org
Jacqueline Stefko IL Specialist jacki@bwcil.org
John Williamson IL Specialist john@bwcil.org
Jose Rodriguez IL Specialist jose@bwcil.org
Susan Fitzmaurice ADA Coordinator susanfitzm@gmail.com
William Clemens IL Specialist william@bwcil.org
Yuself Seegars IL Specialist yuself@bwcil.org
Michael Barton I & R Specialist michael@bwcil.org
Shayna Smith VISTA Volunteer shayna@bwcil.org
Stephen Jeffries IL Specialist steven@bwcil.org
BWCIL Staff with Michigan Employment Training Consortium - Community Alliance
Jo Dohning Huron County dohningj@thumbworks.org
Cheryl Piche Lapeer County pichec@thumbworks.org
Donna Shinn Sanilac County powelld@thumbworks.org
Randy Echwell Tuscola County eckwahlr@thumbworks.org

Capital Area Center for Independent Living (CACIL)
1048 Pierpont, Ste 9-10, Lansing, MI 48910 . (517) 241-0393 (voice) . (877) 834-9683 (TF) . (517) 241-0438 (FAX) 

Staff Name Title/Area Ext. E-mail
Al Swain Associate Director aswain@cacil.org
Kim McDonald Circles Coord./IL Specialst Eaton Co. kmcdonald@cacil.org
Carla Lasater IL Counselor Lasater@Michigan.gov and/or clasater @cacil.org
Dan Harbinski Spectran Coordinator & Office Support cacil@cacil.org
Darlene Karns Circles Facilitator dkarns@cacil.org
Ellen Weaver Executive Director 408 eweaver@cacil.org
Jean Harris Intake Coordinator jharris@cacil.org
Lisa Knapp IL Program Director 431 lknapp@cacil.org
Marjorie Sandoval Rehab Nursing Consultant sandovalm@michigan.gov or msandoval@cacil.org
Marsha Moers Community Advocacy Coord. mmoers@cacil.org
Pat McSherry Vista Volunteer pmcsherry@cacil.org
Patricia Alvarado Clerical Assistant palvarado@cacil.org
Paula Rehner Informed Choice Coordinator rehnerp@michigan.gov
Peggy Jones Financial Manager 432 cacilfinance@cacil.org
Steve McCluer Administrative Assistant samccluer@cacil.org
Chris Casey Computer Assistant ccasey@cacil.org
Carol Hull IL Specialist-Shiawasee Co. chartwig@cacil.org
Suzanne Ogbu Intern sogbu@cacil.org

CACIL Shiawassee Satellite Office
1795 W. Main St., Owosso, MI 48867 .  (517) 723-2556

Staff Name Title/Area Ext. E-mail
Carol Hartwig Shiawassee County Outreach
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Center for Independent Living of Mid Michigan (CILMM)
1160 James Savage Rd., Ste. C, Midland, MI 48640 . (989) 835-4041 (voice) . (989) 835-8121 (FAX)
(800) 782-4160 (Toll Free)

Staff Name Title/Area Ext. E-mail
Amy Wassman Associate Director wassmana@cilmm.org
Dannette Verhaeghe IL Program  - 989-895-2349 daniev1cil@yahoo.com
Sophina Mcknight Skills Development Program Leader mcknight@cilmm.org
Holli Vogel IL Program 989-895-2349 hvogel_cil@yahoo.com
Jeri Horstman Accounting Office Professional horstman@cilmm.org
Trisa Brewer Controller brewer@cilmm.org
Kelly PeLong IL Program Team Leader pelong@cilmm.org
Lara Beth Sullivan Transition and I & R Peer sullivan@cilmm.org
Lowell Gisel Transition Program Leader gisel@cilmm.org
Sara Kristal-Brandon Executive Director kristal-brandon@cilmm.org
Nancy Pococke Finance Assistant pocke@cilmm.org
Nora Maza Transition maza@cilmm.org
Stephanie Gohr IL Program gohr@cilmm.org
Tara White IL Program white@cilmm.org
Terri Cady Advocacy Team Leader cady@cilmm.org
Tim Ogden Transition ogden@cilmm.org

Community Connections (CC)
133 E. Napier, Suite 2 Benton Harbor, MI 49022. (269) 925-6422 (voice) (269) 925-7141 (FAX)

Staff Name Title/Area Ext. E-mail
Kathy Ellis Executive Director kellis@match.org
Tracy Madden Program Coordinato tmadden@match.org
Pamela Marshal Ticket to Work pmarshall@match.org
Mona Holland Vista Volunteer mholland@match.org

Disability Advocates of Kent County (DAKC)
3600 Camelot Dr. SE, Grand Rapids, MI 49646 . (616) 949-1100 (voice/TDD) . (616) 949-7865 (FAX

Staff Name Title/Area Ext. E-mail

Cynthia Viars Systems Change Facilitato 225 cyndy.v@disabilityadvocates.us
Cindy Watrous Visual Communications Coordinator 222 cindy.w@disabilityadvocates.us
Dave Bulkowski Executive Director 228 dave.b@disabilityadvocates.us
Dorothy Jenkins Mentor Mi AmeriCorps Membr 234 dorothy.j@disabilityadvocates.us
Frank Lynn III Housing Specialist 238 frank.l@disabilityadvocates.us
Joanne Feutz Occupational Therapist 245 joanne.f@disbilityadvocates.us
Jocelyn Detloff Development Director 237 jocelyn.d@disabilityadvocaats.us
Judith Williams Zero Step Team Leader 249 judith.w@disabilityadvocates.us
Kim Clarke IL Specialist/Employment Services 229 kim.c@disabilityadvocates.us
Linda Sutiliffe Core Services Team Leader linda.s@disabilityadvocates.us
Linda Joy Vazquez Business Services Team Leader 224 linda.v@disabilityadvocates.us
Lisa Weber Vista Volunteer 255 lisa.w@disabilityadvocates.us
Margo Zwald Access Coordinator 235 Margo.v@disabilityadvocates.us
Marian Roetman Financial Assistant 242 marian.r@disabilityadvocates.us
Nichol Figures MRS Blended Staff Figures.N@michigan.gov 
Renee Thompson COTA-IL Specialist 236 renee.t@disabilityadvocates.us
Rob Lewakowsk Intake Outreach Specialist 226 rob.l@disabilityadvocates.us
Ruth Locke Financial Manager 240 ruth.l@disabilityadvocates.us
Sherrie Moneybrake MRS Blended Staff Moneybrake.S@michigan.gov
Tina Tilney Core Service Team Leader 233 tina.t@disabilityadvocates.us
Yolanda Gonzales MRS Blended Staff Gonzales.J@michigan.gov
Sandra McGlonthin Mentor MI AmericCorps Membe 243 sandrs.mc@disabilityadvocates.us
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Disability Connection (DCCIL)
1871 Peck, Muskegon,MI 49441 (231) 830-0099 (Voice) (231) 722-0066 (FAX

Staff Name Title/Area Ext. E-mail
Anna Lang Office Coordinator 11 AnnaL@dcilmi.org
Eleanor Canter Community Organizer 14 EleanorC@dcilmi.org
Susan Cloutier-Myers Executive Director 15 Susanc@dcilmi.org
Lynne Nash Community Organizer 17 LynneN@dcilmi.org
Sara Schertenlieb Youth Specialist 18 SaraS@dcilmi.org
Mark Pierce Adovcate 13 MarkP@dcilmi.org
Jim Hunter Mentor Assistant 22 JamesH@dcilmi.org
Kathy LeMieux Advocate 21 KathyL@dcilmi.org
Ada Linderman Community Organizer (231) 924-7618 AdaL@dcilmi.org

disAbility Connections
409 Linden Ave., Jackson, MI  49203 (517) 782-6054 (Voice) (517) 782-3118 (FAX) 

Staff Name Title/Area Ext. E-mail
Brenda Bobon IL Specialist Brenda@disabilityconnect.org
Carole Briggs Respite Coordinator Carole@disabilityconnect.org
JoEllen Corder Tech Coordinator/AT Specialist joc@disabilityconnect.org
Jim Cyphers IL Specialist Jim@disabilityconnect.org
Bobbie Graham Bookkeeper Bobbie@disabilityconnect.org
Connie Hinton I & R Specialist Connie@disabilityconnect.org
Shannon Hutchinson Talent Exchange Shannon@disabilityconnect.org
Phil Lancaster Advocacy Specialist Phillip@disabilityconnect.org
JoAnn Lucas Associate Director JoAnn@disabilityconnect.org
Don Keith Maintenance
Holly Peterson PERC Coordinator HollyP@disabilityconnect.org
Monica Salgat Executive Director Monicas@disabilityconnect.org
Parrish Stahl Public Relations Parrish@disabilityconnect.org
Carmen Yeloushan Transition Coordinator Carmony@disabilityconnect.org
Cathy Yeloshan Library Resource Cathie@disabilityconnect.org

Disability Resource Center (DRC)
517 E. Crosstown Parkway, Kalamazoo, MI 49001, (269) 345-1516 (voice) . (800) 394-7450 (TF) 
(269) 345-5925 (TTY) . (269) 245-0229 (FAX)

Staff Name Title/Area Ext. E-mail
Bob Soens Employment Support Specialist 23 bsoens@drccil.org
Christine Fountain Employment Specialist 30 cfountain@drccil.org
Crystal Haigh IL Specialist 25 chaigh@drccil.org
Debbie Shortt Information & Referral Specialist 22 dshortt@drccil.org
Geri Halloran O.T. Driving Program Coordinator 34 ghalloran@drccil.org
Greg Krapf Maintenance 24 lgrimm@drccil.org
Jerry Albertson Community Relations 42 jerrydrc@hotmail.com
Joel Cooper President & CEO 26 jcooper@drccil.org
Karen Halsted Associate Director 63 khalsted@drccil.org
Margaret Thurmand Administrative Assistant mthurmand@drccil.org
Michele McGowen Comm. Edu & Outreach Advocate 35 mmcgowen@drccil.org
Molly Dollahan IL Specialist 32 mdollahan@drccil.org
Mona Khaled Nursing Home Transition Coordinator 33 mkhaled@drccil.org
Paul Ecklund Disability Rights Advocate 62 peckland@aol.com
Pete Mulder Social Security Benefits Counselor 29 pmulder@drccil.org
Sandy Sullivan Director of Finance 27 ssullivan@drccil.org
Tim Allgor IL Specialist - BC MRS Office 62 288-0047 tallgor@drccil.org
Tom Veld Computer Specialist 28 tveld@drccil.org
Angela Morrison IL Specialist amorrison@drccil.org
Lisa Williams I & R Specialist 31 lwilliams@drccil.org
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Lakeshore Center for Independent Living (LCIL)
426 Century Lane, Holland, MI 49423 . (616) 396-5326 (voice) . (616) 396-3220 (FAX) Info@lcil.org

Staff Name Title/Area Ext. E-mail
Genevieve Risner Community Development Specialist 107 genvieve@lcil.org
Kim Romero Office Support Staff, I & R 101 kimberly@lcil.org
Lucia Rios Advocacy Specialist, Accessibility 104 lucia@lcil.org
Rick Diamond Program Coordinator, Employment 109 rick@lcil.org
Ruth Stegeman Executive Director 108 ruth@lcil.org
Stacey Trowbridge Project Manager 105 stacey@lcil.org
Sue Ann Culp Resource Development sueann@lcil.org

Northern Michigan Alliance for Independent Living (NMAIL)
2301 Garfield NW, Suite A, Traverse City, MI 49686 . (231) 922-0903 (voice) . (231) 922-2597 (FAX)
(866) 869-8600 (Toll Free)

Staff Name Title/Area Ext. E-mail
Annie Campbell Program Coordinator 12 acampbell@chaterinternet.com
Bonnie Newhouse Information & Referral Coordinator 10 bnewhouse@charterinternet.com
Jessie Olson Program Specialist 13 olsonj@chartermi.net
Jim Moore Executive Director 11 jimmoore@chartermi.net
Renee Louvierre-Mitchell 14 rlmitchell@charterinternet.com
Connie Ingersoll Vista Community Resources 15 cingersoll@charterinternet.com

Oakland & Macomb Center for Independent Living (OMCIL)
13213 E. 14 Mile Rd., Sterling Heights, MI 48312 . (586) 268-4160 (voice)  
(586) 268-4720 (FAX) (800) 284-2457 (Toll Free)

Barbara Thompson IL Specialist - 6608 bthompson@omcil.org
Kelley Kruse Advocacy Special-586-552-8211 kkruse@omcil.org
Kelley Wilson Executive Director 6602 kkwilson@omcil.org
Mark Bashaw Customer Service-248-706-2607 mebashaw@omcil.org
Michael Palm Program Manager 6604 mpalm@omcil.org
Stephanie Browe IL Specialist 6609 slbrowe@omcil.org
Traci Comer Transition Specialist 6607 tcomer@omcil.org
Theresa Ward Administrative Assistant 6601 tward@omcil.org
Yolanda Pinkston Information & Referral 6605 ypinkston@omcil.org
Michelle Jeffrey Receptionist mjeffrey@omcil.org
Genafer Hintz Access/Advocacy Specialist 6603 ghintz@omcil@org
Michael Cadieux IL Living Skills Specialist

Superior Alliance for Independent Living (SAIL)
129 W. Baraga, Suite H, Marquette, MI 49855 . (906) 228-5744 (voice) . (906) 228-5573 (FAX)
(800) 379-7245 (Toll Free)

Staff Name Title/Area Ext. E-mail
Amy Maes Exectuve Director 202 amym@upsail.com
Dave Carl IL Coordinator 207 davec@upsail.com 
Janice Peterson Project Coordinator 203 janicep@upsail.com
Judy Vivian Administrative Assistant 201 judyv@upsail.com
Pam Besonen I & R Coordinator 206 pamela@upsail.com
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The Disability Network (TDN)
3600 S. Dort Highway, Suite 54, Flint, MI 48507 . (810) 742-1800 (voice) (800) 232-6040 (Toll Free)
(810) 742-7647 (TTY) . (810) 742-2400 (FAX)

Staff Name Title/Area Ext. E-mail
Ana Vasquez Student Transition Assistant 309 AnaV@disnetwork.org
Ann Jacob Student Transition Assistant 305 AnnJ@disnetwork.org
Carrie Baugher AT Assistant 317 bridge@disnetwork.org
CJ Ewing Accounting Assistant 302 ClarenceE@disnetwork.org
Gary Kidd Ramp Project Coordinator 315 GaryK@disnetwork.org
John Burt Operations Team Leader 318 JohnB@disnetwork.org
Julie Chreston Occupational Therapist 324 JulieC@disnetwork.org
Kathy McGeathy Advocacy Team Leader 313 KathyM@disnetwork.org
Linda Friesen Financial Manager 311 LindaF@disnetwork.org
Linda Garrett Receptionist 300 LindaG@disnetwork.org
Luke Zelley Business Development Coordinator 319 LukeZ@disnetwork.org
Mac Golden Transportation Advocate 321 MaeG@disnetwork.org
Michele Walker Program Team Leader 314 MicheleW@disnetwork.org
Mike Zelley President & CEO 316 mikezelley@aol.com
Nancy Violette IL Advocate 301 NancyV@disnetwork.org
Penny McMillian IL Advocate 304 PennyM@disnetwork.org
Rose Johnson Receptionist 320 RoseJ@disnetwork.org
Shirley Johnson Volunteer Coordinator 326 shirleyJ@disnetwork.org
Sue Hart Housing Advocate 310 sueH88@aol.com
Vicki Sacharski Executive Assistant 312 VickiS@disnetwork.org
Vonda Evans Student Transition Coordinator 306 VondaE@disnetwork.org
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